

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 36/2021****ALONGWITH****INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5014/2025****ALONGWITH****INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4841/2022****IN****COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 36/2021****K.T. STEEL INDUSTRIES LLP****..... APPLICANT****VS****ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN AND ANR.****..... RESPONDENTS**

Adv. Vishal Narichaniya a/w. Adv. Rahul Jain, Adv. Sharan Shetty i/b.
HSA Advocates for the Applicant.

Adv. Abhishek Adke a/w. Adv. Deepali Joshi for the Respondent No.1.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.**DATE : 18 MARCH, 2026****P.C. :-**

1) Mr. Abhishek Adke, learned counsel submits that he will be filing Vakalatnama on behalf of the respondent no.1. Therefore he requires some time to contact his client to file a reply in the interim applications.

2) Time of four weeks is granted to the respondent no.1 to file reply in the interim applications.

3) Stand over to **15 April, 2026**.

[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]